approved actuary’s inputs. An allowance for future management expenses and claim handling
costs is made.

IFS CAPITAL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2016  146

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

42	 ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES (CONTINUED)

Significant accounting estimates (continued)

Provisions for unexpired risks and insurance claims (continued)

I.	 Provision for unexpired risks – sensitivity analysis (continued)

Based on the current assumptions, the gross and net provisions for unexpired risks are as follows:

Net Gross
$’000 $’000

2016
Estimated provision for unexpired risks under the base scenario 10,790 15,756

2015
Estimated provision for unexpired risks under the base scenario 6,189 11,661

Probability of default for bonds and guarantees

Probability of default of bonds and guarantees is computed based on historical claims experience of
the Group. Under the base scenario, the Group has selected different default rates ranging from a
minimum of 0.35% to 3.76% (2015: 0.30% to 4.03%) based on each bond category. Increasing and
decreasing the average default rates by 0.5% (2015: 0.5%), the provision will be modified as follows:

High Low High Low
+0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%

Net Gross
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2016
Provision for unexpired risks 11,938 9,628 19,045 13,483

2015
Provision for unexpired risks 7,533 6,184 14,983 11,661

Recovery rate for bonds and guarantees

Recovery rates for bonds and guarantees are computed based on published recovery rates from
Moody’s. Under the base scenario, the Group has allowed for recovery rate of 60% (2015: 65%)
of the bond or guarantee value if it is called. Using rates of 70% or 50% (2015: 75% or 55%), the
provision for unexpired risks would change as follows:

High Low High Low
70% 50% 70% 50%

Net Gross
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2016
Provision for unexpired risks 10,164 11,375 13,967 17,496

IFS CAPITAL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2016  147

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

42	 ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES (CONTINUED)

Significant accounting estimates (continued)

Provisions for unexpired risks and insurance claims (continued)

I.	 Provision for unexpired risks – sensitivity analysis (continued)

Recovery rate for bonds and guarantees (continued)

High Low High Low
75% 55% 75% 55%

Net Gross
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2015
Provision for unexpired risks 6,187 6,913 11,661 13,245

Claim handling expenses (“CHE”)

Allowance for CHE relates to the costs of administering outstanding claims until all claims are fully